
JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 1 
 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
(JCI) 

(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE / MINISTRY OF TEXTILES) 

 
 
 

 

Head Office 
15N, Nellie Sengupta Sarani 

HUDCO Building, 7thFloor 
Kolkata– 700 087 

 

CIN: U17232WB1971GOI027958 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS (NIT) 
(LIMITED TENDER) 

 

             INVITES TENDER FROM    EMPANELLED 

VENDORS FOR SUPPLY OF 

JUTE BAGS WITH ALUMNIUM FOIL COATED 
PAPER BAG 

 

  

 
 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 2 
 

IMPORTANT DATES 
 

Tender No.: JCI/MKTNG-TTD/ JUTE BAGS/ 2022-2023 Dated: 20.05.2022 

 
Last Date of Submission of Tender: 09.06.2022, 12:00 Noon at JCI Head Office 

 

1. The Jute Corporation of India Ltd. Address, A Govt. of India Enterprise: -15N, Nellie Sengupta 
Sarani, Kolkata-700087, hereby referred as the “Corporation” invites sealed tenders from 
manufacturers situated in the state of AP & Telengana,  hereby referred as the “Suppliers/Tenderers” 
for supply of Jute Bags within stipulated date and time as mentioned in the tender schedule. The 
tender documents along with its accompanying terms and conditions can be downloaded from the 
website of the Corporation www.jutecorp.in 

 
 
 
 
 

2. Any amendment /corrigendum in the above would be given on the website www.jutecorp.in     
TENDER SCHEDULE FOR SUPPLY OF JUTE BAGS 

 

Last date for receipt of tenders for technical bid &financial 
bid at JCI – HO in Kolkata 

09.06.2022 up to 12.00 
Noon 

Date for opening of Technical bid at JCI – HO in Kolkata 09.06.2022 at 3:00 PM 

Date for opening of Financial bid at JCI – HO in Kolkata 09.06.2022 at 4:00 PM 

Date for pre- bid meeting at JCI – HO in Kolkata 27.05.2022 at 2.30 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.jutecorp.in/


JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 3 
 

 

3. Technical Specification of Jute Bags. 
 

 

 Quality Parameter of the TTD bag 

 Fabric Quality 13X13  Natural Jute fabric 

 
Handles Natural Cord Natural Cord 

Natural Tape 
Handle 

Natural Tape 
Handle 

 
Print 

SRIVARI PRASADAM IN BLUE COLOR ONE SIDE IN A BOX(), AZO free 
Dyestuff, Water based Pigment Print 

 Style TTD(-1) TTD1 TTD2 TTD4 

 Size(Inch) 10x7x4 12x8.5x4.5 12x9.5x4.5 14x12x5 

 

Bag Clouser 
Velcro White 
color,             
Size: 2.25" 

Velcro White 
color,             
Size: 2.25" 

Zipper white 
color, Size:2.25" 
Type:5No.,Puller: 
Plastic one no. 

Zipper white 
color, Size:2.25" 
Type:5No.,Puller: 
Plastic one no. 

 Inter lock stitch Both side Both side Both side Both side 

 Stitching Thread 3 Ply, Polyester, Natural Color with Blue thread at side seam. 

 Stiching Density 8 to 9 per Inch 

 Tagging of  Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 Bundle Size 25 Pcs 25 Pcs 25 Pcs 25 Pcs 

 

Packing poly bag 
size(Inch) 

60x48x12 60x48x12 60x48x12 60x48x12 

 

Aluminium foil 
coated paper bag 

60 GSM paper & 7 micron aluminium foil 

 

Quantity: 75000 Pcs 27% 28% 40% 5% 

 

Note: Quantity of % of each bag may be varied and also P.O. may be issued partly as per 
requirement 

        

 RESERVE PRICE DETAILS 

 

Reserve Price  w/o 
GST 21.88 27.33 31.88 47.33 

 

Reserve Price  with 
GST 24.5 30.6 35.7 53.00 

 

Note: The above reserve prices are only indicative and not offer from JCI. The final prices 
shall be given only on the receipt of valid offers from the empanelled vendors. It is to be 
noted that quoting above the reserve prices are not allowed. 

 
  



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 4 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Sample picture of the bag: 
TTD(-1)       Size: 9”X7”X3.5” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
TTD 1      Size: 11”X8”X4” 

 
TTD 2       Size:  12”X9”X4.5” 

 
 

TTD 4     Size: 15.5”X12”X5” 
 

       
 

 

 

 
 
 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 5 
 

 

4. Procedure of Tender Submission 
 

The tenderers should submit sealed offer in a manner as mentioned below: Two Bid system 
 

Envelope super scribed “Tender for Supply of  Jute bag with aluminium foil coated paper bag.” 
will  contain Envelope No.1 super scribed “Technical Bid” ( containing documents as per 
Qualification Criteria) & Envelope No. 2 super scribed “Financial Bid”(containing financial bid 
document) into the drop box placed at JCI HO, 15N, Nellie Sengupta Sarani, 7th Floor, HUDCO 
Building, Kolkata – 700087. 
 

5. QUALIFICATION CRITERIA (Technical documents to be submitted) 
 

For above business opportunities basic qualification criteria are as follows; 

(a) Tendere rmust have monthly production capacity of minimum 50000 pcs of Jute 
Bags. Tenderer must produce necessary document proving production capacity as 
mentioned above. 

(b) License and Registration: Tenderer must have valid registration for manufacturing of 
jute bags. A copy of the same would require with the Tender application form. 

(c) Statutory Requirements: Tenderer must have valid GSTIN registration, PAN and 
up- to date Income Tax (IT) return of preceding 3years. Copies of all the said mentioned 
documents need to be submitted with the Tender Application form. 

 

(d) The Tenderer has to submit Annual report of last 3 years. However it is not applicable for 
startup. 

(e) The tenderer has to submit the profile of the Company. 
 

 
6. TERMS & CONDITIONS 

(a) RATE: - Rate should be quoted for one Jute Bag of each quality considering 
deliveries at given destination as per the Annexure – A. Taxes as applicable are to be 
charged extra. Offer (BID) shall be valid for a period of 180 days from the date of opening of 
tender during which no escalation in the rates will be allowed. 

 

(b) SECURITYDEPOSIT: 3% of the tender value as Security Deposit within 7 days from 
the date of accepting of the tender and also enter into a Contract for supply of the material 
as per supply schedule. The Security Deposit will be refunded without any interest after 
completion of the supplies and Contract period. 

 
(c) E-Way Bill: - Tenderers have to submit E-Way Bill along with consignment note. 
 
(d) DELIVERY PERIOD: The Tenderer will have to supply the ordered quantity as per 

schedule given in P.O.± 10 days can be considered as grace period. 
 

 
 
 

 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 6 
 

(e) DEFAULT TO COMPLY WITH THE DELIVERY SCHEDULE: 
 

(i) All risks of loss, damage or depreciation of goods shall be upon the supplier until the 
material is delivered at the addresses specified and in accordance with the provisions of 
the contract. 

 
(ii) In case the supplier fails to deliver any or all of the materials covered by the contract, 
the Corporation reserves the right to cancel the contract or any portion thereof along with 
the forfeiture of the security deposit and hold the supplier liable for all damages 
sustained by the Corporation because of the supplier failing to perform the contract in 
addition to the legal actions that may be taken by the Corporation against the defaulting 
supplier. 

 

(iii) In case the goods supplied are not according to specifications then Corporation may 
either reject such goods entirely or may decide to retain a portion of the supplies. In 
which case the supplier may be entitled to receive the payment only at the rate fixed by 
the Corporation after taking into consideration the quality of the material supplied and 
not at the rates mentioned in this Contract, at the sole discretion of the Corporation. 

 

(iv) In case the goods are not delivered within the stipulated period, the Corporation 
reserves the right to late delivery charge which is equal to 2% of the contract value of 
the undelivered material per week subject to a maximum of 10% of the total value of 
undelivered material. The Corporation also reserves the right to cancel the Purchase 
Order in case supplies are delayed beyond the scheduled date of delivery and to make 
such arrangements as it may think fit for the completion of supplies on account and at 
the cost and risk of the supplier. 

 

(v) The additional expenses, thus incurred together with the consequential losses and 
also the liquidated damages shall be recovered from the supplier out of the Bills, if any 
pending or will be recovered separately. The Corporation shall not accept any reasons for 
delay in supply of the materials, which are not connected with the Corporation. 

 
7. DEFAULT TO SUPPLY AS PER SPECIFICATIONS: In case the goods supplied are not 

according to Contract specifications, the Corporation will decide to retain a portion of the supplies 
after duly conducting joint inspection by the Committee constituted by the Corporation.. After 
obtaining the results, if the sample is found not to as per the Contract specifications, the 
Corporation shall have the full right to fix the rate as per the pro-rata basis and not as per 
Contract rate. The decision of the Managing Director of the Corporation will be final and binding 
on both the parties  

 
 

 

8. DURATION OF THE CONTRACT: This Contract will be in force for a period of 6 months 
from the date of signing of the Contract. However, it will be concluded only when the 
entire supplies are completed as per purchase order or delivery schedule and payment 
for the supplies are made. The liability and obligations of the supplier under this Contract 
will continue to be in force notwithstanding the conclusion or termination of the Contract in 
accordance with the terms and conditions thereon until they are duly discharged to the 
satisfaction of the Corporation or fulfillment in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the Contract. 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 7 
 

9. DOCUMENTS FORMING PART OF THE CONTRACT: The terms and conditions, 
Annexure-A for other general terms and conditions for all the Items, Annexure-B for 
special instructions for the guidance and Purchase Order to be issued shall form part of 
the Contract and the parties here to agree to abide by the said terms and conditions. 

 

10. TERMS OF PAYMENT: (a) Payment shall be paid within 15 days from the date of submission of 
invoices with supporting documents along with proof of receipt. 

 

 

11. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF CONTRACT: The supplier shall make 
every effort to resolve any issue amicably through mutual negotiation, and in the event of 
non-settlement of any dispute despite attempt(s) of negotiation being made, the matter 
shall be referred to Arbitration as per procedures stipulated in Arbitration and Conciliation 
(Amendment) Act1996. 

 

12. COURTS OFJURISDICTION: The supplier here to expressly agree that only the Courts 
at Kolkata shall have jurisdiction with respect to any matter arising out of this Contract. 

 

13. PRE-DISPATCH INSPECTION: Jute Bags will be subjected to pre-dispatch inspection at 
site only by the representatives of Corporation or Authorized Agency appointed by the 
Corporation. All inspections and testing facilities as per the relevant specifications shall be 
made available by the manufacturer. 

 

 

14. The supplier shall be bound to execute any excess quantities to a maximum of 10% of 
the total value of works during the validity period of the Contract at the offered rate and as 
per the terms and conditions of the tender. The Corporation reserves absolute right to 
reduce up to 10% of the quantities notified in the Contract depending upon the actual 
requirement with 10 days’ notice to the supplier. The supplier shall not claim excess rate 
in their bills in any event including imposition or increase of Taxes duties, packing 
material, Transportation charges and raw material cost etc., during the contract period. 
The work should be carried out as per specifications. No escalation of contracted rates is 
allowed. 

 
15. CORRUPT PRACTICES: 
 
(a)Any bribe, commission, or advantage offered or promised by or on behalf of the Bidder to 

any officer or official of the Corporation shall (in addition to any criminal liability which the 
Bidder may incur) debar his tender from being considered. Canvassing on the part of, or 
on behalf of, the Bidder will also make his tender liable to rejection. 

 
(b)The Jute Corporation of India reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without 

assigning any reason. The successful Bidder will be intimated of the acceptance of his 
tender by a letter/telegram/fax/email. 

 
(c)  In case of any clear indication of cartelization, the Corporation shall reject the tender(s), 

and forfeit the EMD/ Security Deposit. 
 
(d) Any act of bribery, gift or advantage given or promised or offered by or on behalf of the 
Contractor or any one of their partners/Directors/Agents or officials to any officer, officials, 
representative or agent of the Corporation or any person on his or their behalf for showing 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 8 
 

any favor or forbearing to show any disfavor to any person in relation to the Contract, shall 
make the Contractor liable for breach of contract, resulting in termination of this Contract or 
any other Contract with the Corporation and the Contractor shall be liable to compensate the 
Corporation for any loss or damage resulting from such termination and the Corporation may 
deduct and/ or forfeit the EMD or Security Deposit, if deemed appropriate.   
 
16. DISPUTE RESOLUTION & GOVERNING LAWS: 
Any dispute, differences or controversy of whatsoever nature between the parties arising out 
of or in relation to this NIT/ RFP/ contract, the dispute shall in the first instance be attempted 
to be resolved amicably through discussions/negotiations between the parties. Further, all 
questions, disputes and/or differences arising under or in connection with the NIT/ RFP/ 
contract or touching or relating to construction, meaning, scope, performance, operation or 
effect of the same or the validity or the breach thereof, which is not resolved amicably within 
15 days, such matter or matters shall be referred for Arbitration. The Arbitrator (other than 
the employee of the parties hereto) shall be a Sole Arbitrator to be mutually appointed by 
both parties within a period of 15 days, failing which the sole Arbitrator shall be appointed as 
per the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 as amended and the decision/ 
award of the Sole Arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the parties hereto. The language 
of the arbitration shall be English and the seat of the arbitration shall be at Kolkata. 
 
In case the award passed by the arbitrator, is assailed/ referred before the court of law, the 
same shall be exclusively subject to the jurisdiction of Courts at Kolkata.  
 
This NIT/ RFP/ Contract shall be interpreted and constructed in accordance with Indian laws 
and only the Courts at Kolkata shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any matters arising out 
of this NIT/ RFP/ Contract. 
 
17. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE: 
Time shall be of the essence of this contract and of each and every part thereof. 
 
18. INDEMNITY:  
The Contractor hereby indemnifies and holds the Corporation harmless from and against all 
fines, suits, claims, demands, losses, expenses, costs, fees and actions (including, without 
limitation, attorney’s fees, costs and expenses) which may arise for infringement of any right 
protected under any law or which may arise in respect of any injury to person or damage to 
or loss of property caused by the acts or omissions of the Contractor, its agents, employees, 
invitees, etc., in connection to the execution of the contract. 

 
Without prejudice to Corporation’s other rights and remedies, the Corporation will be entitled 
to deduct from any dues payable to the Contractor, the amount payable by Corporation as a 
consequence of any such above claims, demands, costs charges and expenses. 
 
19. REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTY: 
Each Party represents and warrants that: 
(a)it has full right, power and authority to enter into and carry out the work mentioned in this 

RFP/ Contract and have been and is on the date of this RFP/ Contract duly authorized by 
all necessary and appropriate corporate or other action to execute this RFP/ Contract;  
 

(b)it has no prior commitments, arrangements or agreements with any other person/ 
Corporation/ or any other authorities which might interfere with, or preclude the carrying 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 9 
 

out of its obligations under this RFP/ Contract; 
 
 

(c) it has the requisite experience, knowledge, expertise, capability, availability of manpower 
and infrastructure (with the capacity and the ability to augment all of the foregoing) 
necessary to effectively and properly supply the goods as agreed to be supplied 
hereunder; and 
 

(d)it shall perform its obligations, including without limitation, payment obligations under this 
RFP/ Contract with the standard of skill, diligence and competence meeting global quality 
standards and shall implement the best practices prevalent in the business/ industry. 

 
 

(e) it has all the requisite licenses and permits as required under applicable laws and that 
any of the terms of this contract does not conflict with, or result in breach of or default under 
applicable law, or any order, writ, injunction or decree of any court or governmental authority 
or any RFP/ Contract/agreement, written or oral, to which it is a party.   
 
 
 
20. VERBAL OR WRITTEN UNDERTAKING NOT BINDING UNLESS FORMALIZED: 
Any verbal or written arrangement abandoning, varying or supplementing this RFP and/or 
contract or any of the terms hereof shall not be binding on the Corporation unless and until 
the same are endorsed or incorporated in a formal instrument. 
 
21. RIGHT TO ACCEPT ANY TENDER AND TO REJECT ANY OR ALL TENDERS:  
The Corporation reserves the right to accept or reject any tender and to annul the tendering 
process and reject all tenders at any time prior to the award of contract, without thereby 
incurring any liability to the bidders or assigning any reason thereof. Further, conditional bids 
shall be rejected out rightly. Before submitting the bid, the Bidders are advised to be well 
acquainted with the actual working and familiar with all other prevalent conditions, facilities 
available, nature of consignments, dispatches etc. No claim will be entertained later on the 
ground of lack of knowledge. 
 
22. NON-DISCLOSURE OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  
The Contractor and its employees/ agents shall treat the details of the contract as private 
and confidential shall not disclose directly or indirectly any information or details to any third 
party, except to the extent necessary to carry out the obligations under it or to comply with 
applicable laws. The Contractor shall not publish, permit to be published or disclose any 
particulars of the works in any trade or technical paper or elsewhere without the previous 
written consent of the Corporation. The Contractor shall indemnify the Corporation for any 
loss suffered by the Corporation as a result of the disclosure of any confidential information. 
Failure to observe the above shall be treated as breach of contract on the part of the 
Contractor, and the Corporation shall be entitled to claim damages and act in accordance 
with law. The Contractor’s obligation with respect to non-disclosure and confidentiality will 
survive the expiry or termination of this RFP/ Contract for whatever reason.  
23. ENGAGEMENT OF SUB-CONTRACTORS: 
No sub-Contractor/ sub-agent shall be engaged by the Contractor for accomplishment/ 
carrying out full or part of any work under the contract. However, if the Corporation specially 
approve in writing, sub-Contractor/ agent can be engaged for the purpose of this RFP/ 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 10 
 

Contract. 
 
24. TERMINATION & MODIFICATION: 
The Corporation may, without prejudice to any other right or remedy under this contract, 
terminate the contract in whole or in part, by giving not less than 15 (fifteen) day’s written 
notice to the Contractor: -  
 
i. If the Contractor breaches any of the terms and conditions of the contract. 
 
ii. If the Contractor fails to supply the goods within the time period(s) specified in the contract 
or any extension thereof granted by Corporation in writing. 
 
iii. If the Contractor, in either of the above circumstances, does not remedy its failure within a 
period of 15(fifteen) days after receipt of the written notice from Corporation.  
 
iv. In the event that the Contractor or its collaborator at any time during the term of the 
Contract, becomes insolvent or makes a voluntary assignment of its assets for the benefit of 
creditors or is adjudged bankrupt, then the Corporation shall, by a notice in writing have the 
right to terminate the Contract and all the rights and privileges of the Contractor hereunder, 
shall stand terminated forthwith. 
 
v. If the Corporation considers that, the performance of the Contractor is unsatisfactory, or 
not up to the expected standard, the Corporation shall notify the Contractor in writing and 
specify in details the cause of the dissatisfaction. The Corporation shall have the option to 
terminate the Contract by giving 15 days’ notice in writing to the Contractor, if Contractor fails 
to comply with the requisitions contained in the said written notice issued by the Corporation. 
 
vi. In case the Contractor’s rights and obligations under this Contract and/or the Contractor’s  
rights, title and interest to the equipment/ material, are transferred or assigned without the 
Corporation's consent, the Corporation may at its absolute discretion, terminate this 
Contract. 
 
vii. Notwithstanding any provisions herein to the contrary, the Corporation may terminate the 
contract by giving 30 days’ notice to the Contractor due to any other reason not covered 
under the above clauses and in the event of such termination the Corporation shall not be 
liable to pay any cost or damage to the Contractor except for payment of services as per the 
Contract up to the date of termination. 
 
viii. The terms and conditions of the contract may be modified with the mutual consent of 
both the parties, in writing, as and when required. 
 
25. Force Majeure.  If at any time during the continuance of this contract the performance by 

either party under this contract of any of its obligations is rendered impossible by reasons 
of Force Majeure such as Acts of God i.e. flood, fire, earthquake, explosion, war, riots, 
civil commotion etc. (here-in-after referred to as Force Majeure) then, provided written 
notice of the happening of the event of Force Majeure is given by the affected party to the 
other within 72 hrs of the occurrence thereof, the affected party shall not be liable for 
fulfillment of any of its obligations pursuant to this contract during the continuance of the 
event of force majeure. Time for performance of the relative obligation suspended by the 
Force Majeure shall then stand extended by the period for which such cause lasts. 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNEXURE - A 
 
 
 

PLACE OF DELIVERY: 
 
 
 

 

Sl.

N

o. 

 

Units 

 

DestinationAddress 

 
 

1 

 

Tirumala 

 

New C type quarters 34 Balaji colony 

Tirumala, Tirupathi 517504, Andhra 

Pradesh 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 12 
 

 

ANNEXURE – B 

 

1. For financial bid the tenderers must fill in their rates in the prescribed format as provided in 
Annexure C in company’s letter head duly signed by authorised signatory with seal.  All pages 
of the tender document needs to be signed and stamped by the tenderer as acceptance of the 
terms and conditions of the tender and submit it with the technical bid documents. 

 

2. Tenders should be written legibly in ink or type written. No alterations should be made to any 
of the terms and conditions of the tender by scoring out, altering or over-writing. Similarly, no 
alterations are permitted in the rates coated by them. No alterations will be allowed after the 
tender is received by this office. Ambiguity must be avoided in filling the tenders. 

 

 

3. The Tenders not confirming to the prescribed terms and conditions of the Corporation or 
conditional tenders or tenders which cannot adhere to the prescribed time schedule are liable 
for rejection. 

 

4. Corporation reserves the right to get the manufacturing capacity of all firms-verified 
irrespective of the registration status. 

 

ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS: 
 

5. Tenders will be opened on the specified date in the presence of such tenderers as may be 
present. A decision with regard to acceptance of tender will be taken as soon as possible. 

 

6. The Corporation is not bound to accept the lowest quotations. Any or all the quotations may 
be rejected without assigning any reasons. It reserves the right of accepting in whole or part of 
the offer made. The decision of the Corporation in this matter shall be final and binding on the 
tenderers. 
 
7. The Corporation will allocate 40% of the order quantity to L1 bidder 30% of the order quantity 
to L2 & 30% of the order quantity to L3 provided L2 & L3 agree to supply the quantities 
allocated to them at the L1 rate. In case L2 & L3 refuses the offer, the same may be offered to 
other participating tenderers in a manner in which the tenderers will be considered according to  
the rate coated in an ascending order 

 

8.  Successful tenderers shall execute a contract in accordance with these terms and conditions. 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 13 
 

 

OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS: 

9. The contract shall not be void of being varied except by written consent of both the 
purchaser and the Tenderer. The Jute Corporation of India Ltd., shall not in the absence of the 
specific written acceptance be bound by any provisions of the Tenderer’s quotations, offers etc., 
which propose to impose conditions at variance with this contract. 

 

10. The Tenderer shall not sublet or delegate this contract or part thereof without the written 
consent of Corporation. 

 

11. The Tenderer shall keep confidential all matters concerning this contract and comply with all 
reasonable security requirements. 

 

12. No undertaking or commitment given by or made by any officer of the Corporation verbally 
or in writing shall have effect on this contract in any manner unless it is signed by the Officer, 
who has signed the contract. 

 
 

FORFEITURE AND REFUND OF THE SECURITY DEPOSIT: 

13. In case the selected tenderer does not supply the Jute Bag at the quoted rates within the 
period of contract and commits any breach of any or more of these terms and conditions, the 
security money deposited by the tenderer will be forfeited by the Corporation. 

 The Security Deposit will be refunded without any interest after completion of the supplies  
 and contract period. 
 



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 14 
 

 

 

ANNEXURE – C 
 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR GUIDANCE OF THE TENDERERS: 
 

1. The tender must be signed by a person competent to sign such document and 
should be duly witnessed. 

 

2. The tenderers or their representatives may attend at the time of opening of the 
tender, if they so desire. 

 

3. Tenderers must back their offer before submitting it. Request for enhancement of 
prices will in no circumstances be considered after the finalization of the tender. 

 

4. The rates coated in all cases must be firm. 
 

5. Price coated should be strictly in accordance with the Units specified other-wise 
quotations are liable to be passed over. 

 

6. The time in which the material can be supplied from the date of receipt of order 
must be clearly indicated. 

 

7. The Tender must be accompanied with one sample bag as per given specifications. 
 

8. Tenders received after the due time and date will summarily be rejected. Tenders 
received incomplete and carry corrections, without attestation by dated signatures 
and official seal and or with modifying condition so for with social conditions 
attached to the tender are liable for rejection. 

 

9. The cover containing the tender should be sealed, super-scribed, with details of 
the item to which it relates to. 

 

 

10. FINANCIAL BID (To be submitted in Company Letter head in Envelope 2) 
 

 

Style 
Rate in Rs. Per pc with 
Envelope w/o GST      

Rate in Rs. Per pc with 
Envelope with GST      

TTD(-1) 
    

TTD 1 
    

TTD 2 
    

TTD 4 
    



JCI/MKTNG-TTD/JUTE  BAGS/ 2022-23/01, Date: 20/05/2022 

 

 

THE JUTE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR ANY CLARIFICATIONS ON 
SUBMISSION OF TENDER 

 

Please Contact 
     Soumen Kundu 

                                           Deputy Manager (O&M) 
The Jute Corporation of India Limited  

        15N, Nellie Sengupta Sarani 

                                                                      Kolkata - 700087 

India 

  
 
 
 

                E-Mail Id: sk2824@jcimail.in 
                   Phone no:  9088140050 

mailto:sk2824@jcimail.in

